

CIPTADANA SEKURITAS ASIA

BUY

TP: Rp750(+31.6%)

Sector		Pla	ntation
Bloomberg Ticker	DSNG IJ		
Share Price Performan	nce		
Last price(Rp)			570
Avg. daily T/O(Rpbn/US	10.3/0.7		
	3m	6m	12m
Absolute (%)	-8.8	21.3	58.3
Relative to JCI (%)	-14.3	1.9	30.5
52w High/Low price(Rp	o)	7:	20/306



Outstanding shrs (mn)	10,600
Mkt. Cap (Rpbn/USDmn)	6,042/423
Estimated free float (%)	33.2
Major shareholders	
Triputralnvestindo Arya PT	27.6%
Krishna Kapital Investama PT	14.6%
Tri Nur Cakrawala PT	7 Δ%

EPS Consensus			
	Ciptadana	Cons.	% Diff
2021F	53.9	39.4	36.7
2022F	59.5	54.5	9.2
2023F	60.4	71.2	-15.2

Yasmin Soulisa +62 21 2557 4800 ext. 799 soulisayasmin@ciptadana.com

Dharma Satya Nusantara

Solid 4Q20 boosts FY20 earnings

Strong 4Q20 profits, accounted for 66% of total FY20

Dharma Satya Nusantara (DSNG) booked an excellent FY20 net profit of Rp477 bn (+164.9% YoY), formed 181% of our estimate, on the back of strong performance in 4Q20. In 4Q20, revenues jumped 88.3% QoQ to Rp2.32 tn mainly supported by 68.2% QoQ higher CPO sales volume as global CPO ASP improved by 21.5% QoQ. Meanwhile COGS only increased by 58.4% QoQ which brought gross profit rose 203.8% QoQ to Rp768 bn. Opex ratio also contracted therefore operating profit in the quarter soared to Rp537 bn or 468.6% QoQ. On the bottom line, the 4Q20 net profit recorded at Rp313 bn which is a turnaround from Rp18 bn net loss in previous quarter.

Margins expand across the board

The cumulativeFY20 revenues increased by 16.8% YoY to Rp6.70 tn which is 7% higher than our expectation. Stronger CPO ASP which was up by 25.7% YoY in 2020offset the drop in sales volume. COGS grew slower at 15.7% YoY hence gross profit expanded 19.9% YoY to Rp1.75 tn with GPM improved to 26.1% (vs. 25.5% in FY19). Smaller Opex ratio boosted an increase of 45.9% YoY in operating profit to Rp.1.03 tn which exceeded our estimate by 40% with operating margin improved by 310 bps to 15.4%. Below operating line, a -36.8% YoY drop in interest expense and lower tax ratio brought company's net profit grew 164.9% YoY to Rp477 bn in FY20, surpasses our expectation.

Higher CPO price offset slower production in 2020

Palm oil/wood division generated Rp5.70tn/Rp996 bn or 85.1%/14.9% of revenues in FY20. The percentage of palm oil climbed from 82.5% in previous year as CPO sales rose 20.4% YoY. DSNG CPO ASP rose 25.7% YoY while sales volume down by -3.8% YoY following a soft harvest. FFB production declined -7.4% YoY to 2.04 mn tons amidst lower FFB yield (19.8 ton/ha vs. 21.6 ton/ha in 2019) due to prolonged draught in 2019. To balance the lower production, the company increased its take on third party FFB and processed 2.88 mn tons FFB in FY20 which up by 4.4% YoY. Oil Extraction Rate (OER) remained stable at 23.5% therefore CPO production grew in line at 4.4% YoY amounted to 637k tons. Unfortunately, wood segment declined -0.5% YoY as sales volume of wood panel dipped -10.7% YoY.

Maintain BUY with higher TP Rp750/sh

We maintain our FY21-22 global CPO price at RM3,000/ton while revised up our sales volume assumption and arrived at 2021F/2022F revenues of Rp7.60tn/Rp7.61 tn or up by 8.8%/1.0% from previous estimate, respectively. We incorporated lower interest expense in the period hence our net profits increased by 36.7%/23.1% to Rp571 bn/Rp631 bn. We applied last 5-year mean of PE 13.6x as multiplier to our 2021 EPS and arrived at higher TP of Rp750/sh (from previously Rp700/sh). Our new TP offers more than 30% upside from last market price therefore we maintain BUY rating. Risks to our call are changes in CPO export tax regulation that has adverse effect on demand, extreme weather and abundant supply from other vegetable oil substitute which could hurt prices.

Exhibit 1: Financial Highlights

Year to 31 Dec	2019A	2020A	2021F	2022F	2023F
Revenue (Rpbn)	5,737	6,699	7,605	7,609	7,618
Operating profit (Rpbn)	708	1,033	1,156	1,223	1,184
Net profit (Rpbn)	180	477	571	631	640
EPS (Rp)	17.0	45.0	53.9	59.5	60.4
EPS growth (%)	-57.2	164.9	19.9	10.5	1.5
EV/EBITDA (x)	9.9	6.7	5.7	5.0	4.8
PER (x)	33.6	12.7	10.6	9.6	9.4
PBV (x)	1.7	1.0	0.9	0.9	0.8
Dividend yield (%)	1.7	0.9	2.3	2.7	3.0
ROE (%)	4.9	7.8	8.7	9.0	8.6

Source: DSNG, Ciptadana Estimates





Rp bn	FY20	FY19	YoY	4Q20	3Q20	QoQ	FY20F	FY/20F
Revenues	6,699	5,737	16.8%	2,318	1,231	88.3%	6,250	107%
Cost of revenue	-4,947	-4,276	15.7%	-1,550	-978	58.4%		
Gross profit	1,752	1,461	19.9%	768	253	203.8%	1,554	113%
Gross margin (%)	26.1	25.5	0.7	33.1	27.9	5.2		
C0 A	-384	-356	7.8%	-122	-92	32.3%		
G&A expenses	-335	-397	-15.6%	-122	-92 -66	52.5% 64.7%		
Marketing expenses	-335 -719	-397 -753		-109		64.7% 45.8%		
Operating expenses			-4.5%		-158		E. (O	4 / 00/
Operating profit	1,033	708	45.9%	537	94	468.6%	740	140%
Operating margin (%)	15.4	12.3	3.1	23.2	7.7	15.5		
Forex gain (loss)	-30	-24	22.7%	-54	72	n/m		
Interest income	19	28	-31.3%	-18	9	-296.4%		
Interest expense	-319	-505	-36.8%	3	5	-29.9%		
Other income (exp)	-8	73	n/m	-13	-193	-93.3%		
Total other inc (exp)	-338	-428	-21.1%	-81	-107	-24.1%		
Pre-tax profit	695	280	148.2%	456	-13	n/m		
Tax	-217	-102	113.0%	-139	-5	2584%		
PBMI	478	178	168.4%	316	-18	n/m		
MI	-2	2	n/m	-3	-0	1509%		
Net profit	477	180	164.9%	313	-18	n/m	264	181%
Net margin (%)	7.1	3.1	4.0	13.5	-1.5	15.0	204	10170
Revenue breakdown								
Palm oil	5,703	4,736	20.4%	2,031	1,016	100.0%		
Wood product	996	1,001	-0.5%	287	216	33.1%		
Gross margin breakdown								
Palm oil	27.9%	27.2%	0.8%	35.4%	22.6%	12.7%		
Wood product	15.9%	17.3%	-1.5%	17.3%	10.7%	6.6%		

 $Source: DSNG, Ciptadana\ Estimates$

Exhibit 3: Forecast Changes

	Ne	New		Original		Diff (%)	
	2021F	2022F	2021F	2022F	2021F	2022F	
Financials (Rp bn)							
Revenue	7,605	7,609	6,987	7,535	8.8	1.0	
Gross profit	2,098	2,171	1,973	2,142	6.3	1.4	
Operating profit	1,156	1,223	1,040	1,135	11.2	7.7	
Net profit	571	631	418	513	36.7	23.1	
Margins (%)							
Gross profit	27.6	28.5	28.2	28.4			
Operating profit	15.2	16.1	14.9	15.1			
Net profit	7.5	8.3	6.0	6.8			

 $Source: DSNG, Ciptadana\ Estimates$





DSNG - Results Update - 08 March 2021

Exhibit 4: ESG Assessment

Company description	Producer of palm oil and wood product
ESG-related opportunity or risk assessment	 Environmental Palm oil plantation and wood processing industry have significant impact to surrounding land value. The process of extracting oil from palm trees as well as making wood products are labor-intensive and involving machinery that could severely impact the existing ecosystem. Comply to the practice of sustainable industry adds great value to the Company. Social The Company absorbs large number of labors to maintain and harvest palm oil plantations hence provide large employment for surrounding community. Plasma plantation offers new opportunity for smallholder plantation owner. The Company commits and supports inclusion of smallholders into the palm oil supply chain.
	Governance
	 The Company implements good corporate governance based on reference of good governance practices, including transparency, accountability, responsibility, independency and fairness.
	 The Company had appointed Independent Commissioner, Audit Committee, Corporate Secretary, and an Internal Audit Unit capable of working in harmony with the Company's Vision, Mission and Core Values.



Exhibit 5: Income Statement

Year to 31 Dec (Rpbn)	2019A	2020A	2021F	2022F	2023F
Revenue	5,737	6,699	7,605	7,609	7,618
COGS	-4,276	-4,947	-5,507	-5,438	-5,485
Gross profit	1,461	1,752	2,098	2,171	2,133
Oper. expenses	-753	-719	-942	-948	-949
Oper. profit	708	1,033	1,156	1,223	1,184
EBITDA	1,235	1,607	1,815	1,924	1,891
Interest income	28	19	53	72	82
Interest expense	-505	-319	-378	-364	-340
Other income (exp.)	73	-8	27	31	35
Pre-tax profit	280	695	858	963	962
Income tax	-102	-217	-285	-333	-321
Minority interest	2	-2	-2	1	-1
Net profit	180	477	571	631	640

Exhibit 6: Balance Sheet

Year to 31 Dec (Rpbn)	2019A	2020A	2021F	2022F	2023F
Cash & cash equivalent	270	742	1,011	1,259	1,337
Acct, receivables	355	382	481	478	487
Inventory	711	670	1,034	979	984
Other curr, asset	597	819	393	374	381
Total current asset	1,933	2,613	2,918	3,091	3,189
Fixed assets - net	7,239	9,258	9,127	8,999	8,944
Other non-curr.asset	2,449	2,281	1,270	1,300	1,324
Total asset	11,621	14,151	13,315	13,389	13,457
ST debt + curr. maturity	1,399	1,213	1,123	1,040	916
Acct, payable	530	416	707	704	706
Advances received	0	0	0	0	0
Other curr. liab	433	664	230	226	228
Long term debt	5,016	4,299	4,106	3,746	3,457
Other non-curr, liab,	512	1,328	414	460	469
Total liabilities	7,889	7,921	6,579	6,177	5,776
Shareholder equity	3,646	6,122	6,555	7,020	7,477
Minority interest	85	109	181	192	205
Total liab + SHE	11,621	14,151	13,315	13,389	13,457

Exhibit 7: Per Share Data

(Rp)	2019A	2020A	2021F	2022F	2023F
EPS	17.0	45.0	53.9	59.5	60.4
BVPS	344.0	577.5	618.4	662.2	705.3
DPS	9.9	4.9	13.1	15.7	17.3
FCF per share	-2.1	40.5	141.3	79.7	62.5

Source : DSNG, Ciptadana Estimates



Exhibit 8 : Cash Flow

Year to 31 Dec (Rpbn)	2019A	2020A	2021F	2022F	2023F
Net income	180	477	571	631	640
Depreciation	527	574	658	701	707
Chg in working cap.	-58	-48	-238	103	-32
Other	0	0	0	0	0
CF-Oper activities	649	1,003	991	1,435	1,315
Capital expenditure	-494	-565	-525	-572	-653
Others	-177	-8	1,031	-18	0
CF-Investing activities	-671	-573	506	-590	-653
Net change in debt	-99	-902	-284	-442	-413
Net change in equity	0	0	0	0	0
Dividend payment	-105	-52	-139	-166	-183
Other financing	-28	902	-806	11	12
CF-Financing activities	-232	-52	-1,229	-596	-584
Net cash flow	-254	377	269	248	78
Cash - begin of the year	524	270	648	916	1,164
Cash - end of the year	270	648	916	1,164	1,243

Exhibit 9: Key Ratios

Year to 31 Dec	2019A	2020A	2021F	2022F	2023F
Growth					
Revenue (%)	20.5	16.8	13.5	0.1	0.1
Operating profit (%)	-23.4	45.9	11.9	5.8	-3.2
Net profit (%)	-57.2	164.9	19.9	10.5	1.5
Profitability Ratios					
Gross margin (%)	25.5	26.1	27.6	28.5	28.0
Operating margin (%)	12.3	15.4	15.2	16.1	15.5
EBITDA margin (%)	21.5	24.0	23.9	25.3	24.8
Net margin (%)	3.1	7.1	7.5	8.3	8.4
ROA (%)	1.5	3.4	4.3	4.7	4.8
ROE (%)	4.9	7.8	8.7	9.0	8.6
Liquidity Ratios					
Current ratio (x)	0.8	1.1	1.4	1.6	1.7
Quick ratio (x)	0.5	0.8	0.9	1.1	1.2
Cash conversion cycle (days)	49.6	43.8	62.3	54.9	54.8
Activity Ratio					
Inventory turnover (days)	60.7	49.5	68.5	65.7	65.5
Receivable turnover (days)	24.0	20.1	20.7	23.0	23.1
Payable turnover (days)	35.0	25.8	27.0	33.8	33.8
Solvency Ratio					
Interest cover (x)	2.4	5.0	4.8	5.3	5.6
Debt to equity ratio (x)	1.8	0.9	0.8	0.7	0.6
Net debt to equity (x)	1.7	0.8	0.6	0.5	0.4

Source : DSNG, Ciptadana Estimates



CIPTADANA SEKURITAS ASIA

EQUITY RESEARCH

DSNG - Results Update - 08 March 2021

EQUITY RESEARCH

HEAD OF RESEARCH

Arief Budiman

Strategy, Automotive, Heavy Equipment, Construction, Oil & Gas and Shipping T +62 21 2557 4800 ext 819

E budimanarief@ciptadana.com

ECONOMIST NickoYosafat

T +62 21 2557 4800 ext 820

E yosafatnicko@ciptadana.com

ANALYST

Gani

Telco, Tower, Media T +62 21 2557 4800 ext 734 E gani@ciptadana.com

TECHNICAL ANALYST

AsrulHusni

T +62 21 2557 4800 ext 780 E husniasrul@ciptadana.com

ANALYST

ErniMarsellaSiahaan, CFA

Banking

T +62 21 2557 4800 ext 919

E siahaanerni@ciptadana.com

ANALYST

FahressiFahalmesta

Cement, Toll Road, Poultry T +62 21 2557 4800 ext 735 E fahalmestafahressi@ciptadana.com

ANALYST

Thomas Radityo Coal, Metal Mining

T +62 21 2557 4800 ext 795

E radityothomas@ciptadana.com

RESEARCHASSISTANT

T+62 21 2557 4800 ext 920 E sumarni@ciptadana.com

ANALYST

Yasmin Soulisa

Property, Plantations T +62 21 2557 4800 ext 799

E soulisayasmin@ciptadana.com

ANALYST

Robert Sebastian

Retail, Healthcare T +62 21 2557 4800 ext 760

E sebastianrobert@ciptadana.com

ANALYST

Muhammad Fariz

Consumer, Cigarette T +62 21 2557 4800 ext 740

E farizmuhammad@ciptadana.com

EQUITY SALES

DIRECTOR OF INSTITUTIONAL EQUITY SALES

Dadang Mulyana

Plaza ASIA Office Park unit 2 Jl. Jend. Sudirman Kav. 59 Jakarta - 12190 T +62 21 2557 4800 ext 838

F +62 21 2557 4900

E mulyanadadang@ciptadana.com

BRANCH OFFICES

JAKARTA - MANGGA DUA

KomplekHarco Mangga Dua Rukan Blok C No.10 Jl. Mangga Dua Raya Jakarta - 10730 T +62 21 600 2850 F +62 21 612 1049

JAKARTA - PURI KENCANA

PerkantoranPuriNiaga III Jl. PuriKencana Blok M8 No.2E Kembangan Jakarta - 11610 T +62 21 5830 3450 F +62 21 5830 3449

SURABAYA

Intiland Tower Surabaya Ground Floor Suite 5 & 6 Jl. Panglima Sudirman 101-103 Surabaya - 60271 T +62 31 534 3938 F +62 31 534 3886



EQUITY RESEARCH

DSNG - Results Update - 08 March 2021

Analyst Certification

Each contributor to this report hereby certifies that all the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about the companies, securities and all pertinent variables. It is also certified that the views and recommendations contained in this report are not and will not be influenced by any part or all of his or her compensation.

Disclaimer

This report does not constitute an offer to buy or sell any security/instrument, invitation to offer or recommendation to enter into any transaction. Nor are we acting in any other capacity as a fiduciary to you. When making and investment decision, you should determine, without reliance upon us or our affiliates, the economic risks and merits (and independently determine that you are able to assume these risks) as well as the legal, tax and accounting characterizations and consequences of any such transaction. In this regard, by accepting this report, you acknowledge that (a) we are not in the business of providing (and you are not relying on us for) legal, tax or accounting advice, (b) there may be legal, tax or accounting risks associated with any transaction, (c) you should receive (and rely on) separate and qualified legal, tax and accounting advice and (d) you should apprise senior management in your organization as to such legal, tax and accounting advice (and any risks associated with any transaction and our disclaimer as to these matters.

The information contained in this report is based on material we believe to be reliable; however, we do not represent that it is accurate, current, complete, or error free. Assumptions, estimates and opinions contained in this report constitute our judgment as of the date of the document and are subject to change without notice. Any projections are based on a number of assumptions as to market conditions and there can be no guarantee that any projected results will be achieved. Past performance is not a guarantee of future results. PT CIPTADANA SEKURITAS ASIAAND ITS AFFILIATES SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL LIABILITY FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER LOSSES OR DAMAGES INCLUDING LOSS OF PROFITS INCURRED BY YOU OR ANY THIRD PARTY THAT MAY ARISE FROM ANY RELIANCE ON THIS REPORT OR FOR THE RELIABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS OR TIMELINESS THEREOF.

Disclaimer: This document is not intended to be an offer, or a solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell relevant securities (i.e. securities mentioned herein or of the same issuer and options, warrants or rights to or interest in any such securities). The information and opinions contained in this document have been compiled from or arrived at in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. No representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made by PT CIPTADANA SEKURITAS ASIA or any other member of the Ciptadana Capital, including any other member of the Ciptadana Group of Companies from whom this document may be received, as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein. All opinions and estimates in this report constitute our judgment as of this date and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such opinions, forecasts or estimates. The information in this document is subject to change without notice; its accuracy is not guaranteed; and it may be incomplete or condensed.